Public Notice



PROMULGATION

BY-LAW CA29 0014-2

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on December 7, 2029 and is deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

BY-LAW CA29 0014-2

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0014 regarding the Urban Planning Committee in order to modify article 7 on the public holding of the sittings

This by-law becomes effective on the day of its publication and is available for consultation at the Secretary of the Borough's office during opening hours as well as on the Borough's website at the following e-mail address: ville.montreal.qc.ca/pierrefonds-roxboro.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this nineth day of the month of December of the year two thousand twenty.

The secretary of the Borough

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney

/rl

PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

BY-LAW CA29 0014-2

BY-LAW NUMBER CA 290014-2 MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0014 REGARDING THE URBAN PLANNING COMMITTEE IN ORDER TO MODIFY ARTICLE 7 ON THE PUBLIC HOLDING OF THE SITINGS

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular sitting held by videoconference on December 7, 2020 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), and in conformity with the ministerial orders by which the minister of Health and Social Services has implemented special measures for the municipalities in order to minimize the spreading risks associated with COVID-19, to which attend:

The Mayor of the Borough Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis, Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot, Yves Gignac, Benoit Langevin and Louise Leroux, all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The Director of the Borough, Mr. Dominique Jacob, and the Secretary of the Borough, Me Suzanne Corbeil, also attend by videoconference.

WHEREAS article 146 of the Land Use Planning and Development Act (RLRQ, chapter A-19.1),

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

ARTICLE 1 Second paragraph of article 7 of by-law number CA29 0014 regarding the Urban planning committee is replaced by the following:

All regular sittings of the Committee take place in public and are preceded by a Committee closed session. The president can however request, in exceptional situation, that a public sitting be replaced by a closed session combined with a prior written consultation.

ARTICLE 2 The present by-law comes into force according to Law.